

GAVIN NEWSOM = GOVERNOR STATE CAPITOL & ROOM 1145 & SACRAMENTO CA & 95814-4998 & WWW.DOF.CA.GOV

March 7, 2019

Ms. Toni Benson, Accounting Technician City of Colusa 425 Webster Street Colusa, CA 95932

Dear Ms. Benson:

Subject: 2019-20 Annual Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code (HSC) section 34177 (o) (1), the Colusa City Successor Agency (Agency) submitted an annual Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 (ROPS 19-20) to the California Department of Finance (Finance) on January 24, 2019. Finance has completed its review of the ROPS 19-20.

Based on our review and application of the law, Finance is denying the entirety of your ROPS 19-20. Although no Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) funding was requested this period, HSC section 34187 (c) states that if a former Redevelopment Agency (RDA) was not allocated property tax revenue prior to February 1, 2012, the Agency shall, no later than November 1, 2015 submit to the Oversight Board (OB) a request to formally dissolve the Agency. The OB and Finance each have 30 days to review and approve the request to dissolve. According to the Colusa County Auditor-Controller, the former RDA did not receive property tax revenue prior to February 1, 2012. As such, the Agency is subject to the requirements set forth in HSC section 34187 (c) and should formally dissolve.

The Agency's maximum approved RPTTF distribution for the reporting period is zero.

Absent a Meet and Confer, this is our final determination regarding the obligations listed on the ROPS 19-20. This determination only applies to items when funding was requested for the 12-month period. If a denial by Finance in a previous ROPS is currently the subject of litigation, the item will continue to be denied until the matter is resolved.

The ROPS 19-20 form submitted by the Agency and this determination letter will be posted on our website:

## http://dof.ca.gov/Programs/Redevelopment/ROPS/

Please direct inquiries to Kylie Oltmann, Supervisor, or Stephen Franz, Lead Analyst, at (916) 322-2985.

Sincerely,

JENNIFER WHITAKER Program Budget Manager

cc: Mr. Randy Dunn, Acting City Manager, Colusa City Ms. Peggy Scroggins, Auditor-Controller, Colusa County